

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

IN RE ENDOCHOICE HOLDINGS, INC.)
SECURITIES LITIGATION,)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 2016-CV-277772

(Consolidated with
Civil Action No. 2016-CV-281193)

CLASS ACTION

MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT
BY THE ENDOCHOICE DEFENDANTS

Michael R. Smith
Benjamin Lee

KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
mrsmith@kslaw.com
blee@kslaw.com
[Tel.] (404) 572-4600
[Fax] (404) 572-5100

James P. Sullivan (*pro hac vice*)
Srimath S. Subasinghe (*pro hac vice*)

KING & SPALDING LLP
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 3200
Austin, Texas 78701
jsullivan@kslaw.com
ssubasinghe@kslaw.com
[Tel.] (512) 457-2000
[Fax] (512) 457-2100

Counsel for Defendants
EndoChoice Holdings, Inc.,
Mark G. Gilreath, David N. Gill,
R. Scott Huennekens, James R.
Balkcom, Jr., J. Scott Carter,
D. Scott Davis, Uri Geiger, David L.
Kaufman, and Rurik G. Vandevenne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Background	1
Argument	4
I. The Securities Act Strips This Court Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	5
A. The Shareholders Rely On The Jurisdictional Provision In Section 22(a) Of The Securities Act.....	5
B. Section 22(a) Does Not Allow For Concurrent Jurisdiction Over This Covered Class Action	7
II. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under Applicable Pleadings Standards	10
A. The Complaint Fails To Plead Traceability With The Required Specificity.....	10
B. The Offering Materials Were Not Materially False Or Misleading.....	15
1. The Complaint Challenges Immaterial Puffery	15
2. The Complaint Challenges Statements Protected By The Bespokes-Caution Doctrine.....	17
3. The Complaint Fails To Plead Any Actionable Opinion Statements	20
4. The Complaint Fails To Plead A Violation Of Item 303	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Airgate PCS, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	15
<i>Anastasio v. Internap Network Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3462, 2010 WL 11459838 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2010)	16
<i>Anderson v. Flake</i> , 480 S.E.2d 10 (Ga. 1997).....	12
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Austin v. Clark</i> , 755 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2014)	12
<i>Beaver Cty. Emps.' Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Minn. 2015)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 12
<i>In re Bos. Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2007)	16
<i>Brown v. W. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	13, 14
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Bush v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 720 S.E.2d 370 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Cosi, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	13
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Friedman's, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	10
<i>Gold Kist, Inc. v. Alimenta (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 319 S.E.2d 37 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984)	7
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	5, 9

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	11
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Iron Workers Dist. Council of New England Pension Fund v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-402, 2016 WL 4585975 (D. Del. Sept. 2, 2016).....	9
<i>J&R Mktg. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Johnson v. CBD Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-1668, 2016 WL 3654657 (S.D. Tex. July 6, 2016).....	12
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>In re Keegan Mgmt. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 939 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	23
<i>Kelly v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	16
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	7
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Krim v. PcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Licht v. Watson</i> , 567 F. App’x 689 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lin v. Interactive Brokers Group, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>In re MCI Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6
<i>Minnifield v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015)	2
<i>In re Mirant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1467, 2009 WL 48188 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 7, 2009).....	24
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	13
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 411 (1867).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1242 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	24
<i>Next Century Commc’ns Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 318 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980)	13

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Rudd v. Suburban Lodges of Am., Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	24
<i>In re S1 Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	15
<i>Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	12
<i>Simmons Co. v. Deutsche Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 532 S.E.2d 436 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>Stillwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	5
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	14
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	7
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 12

Statutes and Rules

GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-12	1, 5, 10, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77k	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77l	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77o	4
15 U.S.C. § 77p	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77v	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	6

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	6
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	5, 6, 9, 14
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881	5, 6
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	23, 24, 25
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, SEC Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989)	25
